•	Cut 1 (one) 6½" x WOF strip.

-Subcut 3 (three) 6½" squares.

Fabric N

•	Cut 2 (two) 3⅝" x WOF strips.

-Subcut 12 (twelve) Template 2.

•	Cut 1 (one) 6½" x WOF strip.

-Subcut 3 (three) 6½" squares.

Fabric  O

•	Cut 21 (twenty-one) 2¼" x WOF strips.

-Subcut 168 (one hundred sixty-eight)		
	 Template 1.

•	Cut 42 (forty-two) 3½" x WOF strips.

-From 28 (twenty-eight) strips:

-Subcut 168 (one hundred 		
		  sixty-eight) Template 3.

-From remaining 14 (fourteen) strips:

-Subcut 168 (one hundred 		
		  sixty-eight) 3½" squares.

Fabric  P

•	Cut 8 (eight) 2½" x WOF strips. (Binding)

Steam-A-Seam (Optional)

•	Cut 168 (one hundred sixty-eight) Template 4.

CONSTRUCT IONCONSTRUCT ION

Sew all rights sides together with ¼" seam allowance. 

•	Take 2 (two) Template 1 pieces from Fabric O.

•	Make a small cut in the center of 1 (one) of the 
templates.

•	Align the right sides together and sew them

[...]

•	Sew together 1 (one) Template 2 from Fabric A and 1 (one) Template 3 from Fabric O, as shown in the diagram 
below.

•	Repeat step to make a total of 12 (twelve) Units 1.

•	Repeat previous step using 12 (twelve) Template 2 pieces from each of Fabrics B through N and 156 (one 
hundred fifty-six) remaining Template 3 pieces from Fabric O.

•	You should finish with 12 (twelve) units per fabric combination.  Use the diagram below as a guide.

•	Sew together 2 (two) Units 1 and 1 (one) 6½" square from Fabric A, as shown in the diagram below.

•	Repeat previous step 2 (two) more times for a total of 3 (three) Sections 1.